
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    OPINION NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

 

In re: 
 
CHANG SUP HAN,  

 
Debtor. 

 Case No. 2:11-bk-30025 RK 
 
Chapter 7 
 
Adv. No. 2:11-ap-02632 RK 

 
 

ALMA L. CASTRO; ANGELINA 
MARQUEZ JUAREZ, aka ANGELINA 
JUAREZ, and ROSA MARIA CAMACHO 
FERNANDEZ aka ROCIO FERNANDEZ, 

 
Plaintiffs, 

vs. 
 

CHANG SUP HAN, 
 
                              Defendant. 
 

 JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ 
APPLICATION FOR COSTS AND 
PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED MOTION FOR 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES 

  

Pending before this court are the Plaintiffs’ Application for Costs (ECF 71) and 

Plaintiffs’ Amended Motion for Attorneys’ Fees (ECF 96).  The court has considered the 

costs application and amended fee motion and further argument and briefing of Plaintiffs 

and their counsel and entered a separate memorandum decision.  For the reasons given 

in the separately entered memorandum decision, 

FILED & ENTERED

SEP 22 2015

CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
Central District of California
BY                  DEPUTY CLERKbakchell

Case 2:11-ap-02632-RK    Doc 118    Filed 09/22/15    Entered 09/22/15 11:56:07    Desc
 Main Document    Page 1 of 2



 

 2  
   
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that plaintiffs ALMA L. 

CASTRO, ANGELINA MARQUEZ JUAREZ, aka ANGELINA JUAREZ, and ROSA 

MARIA CAMACHO FERNANDEZ aka ROCIO FERNANDEZ shall have and recover a 

nondischargeable judgment for attorneys’ fees and costs against CHANG SUP HAN in 

the total amount of $148,243.92 pursuant to California Labor Code § 1194(a) and 

California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5. 

 IT IS SO ORDERED. 

###  

Date: September 22, 2015

Case 2:11-ap-02632-RK    Doc 118    Filed 09/22/15    Entered 09/22/15 11:56:07    Desc
 Main Document    Page 2 of 2


