Case	2:11-ap-02632-RK Doc 118 Filed 09/22/15 Entered 09/22/15 11:56:07 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 2	
1		
2		
3		FILED & ENTERED
4		
5		SEP 22 2015
6 7		CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT Central District of California BY bakchell DEPUTY CLERK
8	OPINION NOT FOR PUBLICATION	
9	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT	
10	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
11	LOS ANGELES DIVISION	
12		
13	In re:	Case No. 2:11-bk-30025 RK
14	CHANG SUP HAN,	Chapter 7
15	Debtor.	Adv. No. 2:11-ap-02632 RK
16		JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS'
17 18	ALMA L. CASTRO; ANGELINA MARQUEZ JUAREZ, aka ANGELINA JUAREZ, and ROSA MARIA CAMACHO FERNANDEZ aka ROCIO FERNANDEZ,	APPLICATION FOR COSTS AND PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES
19	Plaintiffs,	
20	VS.	
21	CHANG SUP HAN,	
22	Defendant.	
23	Dending before this sourt are the Disintiffs' Application for Costs (ECE 71) and	
24	Pending before this court are the Plaintiffs' Application for Costs (ECF 71) and Plaintiffs' Amended Motion for Attorneys' Eees (ECE 96). The court has considered the	
25	Plaintiffs' Amended Motion for Attorneys' Fees (ECF 96). The court has considered the	
26	costs application and amended fee motion and further argument and briefing of Plaintiffs and their counsel and entered a separate memorandum decision. For the reasons given	
27	in the separately entered memorandum decision,	
28		,
	1	

Case 2:11-ap-02632-RK Doc 118 Filed 09/22/15 Entered 09/22/15 11:56:07 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 2

1	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that plaintiffs ALMA L.	
2	CASTRO, ANGELINA MARQUEZ JUAREZ, aka ANGELINA JUAREZ, and ROSA	
3	MARIA CAMACHO FERNANDEZ aka ROCIO FERNANDEZ shall have and recover a	
4	nondischargeable judgment for attorneys' fees and costs against CHANG SUP HAN in	
5	the total amount of \$148,243.92 pursuant to California Labor Code § 1194(a) and	
6	California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.	
7	IT IS SO ORDERED.	
8	###	
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22	$\int \sum_{i} O_{i}$	
23	Date: September 22, 2015	
24	Robert Kwan United States Bankruptcy Judge	
25		
26		
27		
28		
	2	